

**No. 14-1665**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

United States of America,  
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

Bruce Jones,  
Defendant–Appellant.

Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Southern  
District of Indiana

Case No. 1:12-Cr-00072-TWP-DML-1  
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division  
Case No. 1:12-cr-72-TWP-DML-1  
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt

---

**Petition for Rehearing with Suggestion for Rehearing En Banc**

---

Bluhm Legal Clinic  
Northwestern University School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

Sarah O’Rourke Schrup  
Attorney

Counsel for Defendant–Appellant,  
Bruce Jones

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

United States of America,  
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

Bruce Jones,  
Defendant–Appellant.

Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Southern  
District of Indiana

Case No. 1:12-Cr-00072-TWP-DML-1  
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt

---

## Table of Contents

Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35 Statement of Reasons for Rehearing .....	1
Argument .....	1
I. Background.....	1
II. Reasons for Granting Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc .....	3
A. This Court’s approach is inconsistent and confusing .....	3
B. The federal courts of appeals, as well as some state courts, are split on this jurisdictional question. ....	5
C. This Court should consider en banc review to resolve this jurisdictional issue in fairness to criminal defendants in the Seventh Circuit. ....	7
Conclusion .....	8
Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a) and 40 and Seventh Circuit Rules 32 and 40.....	10
Certificate of Service .....	11

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978).....	8
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937).....	5
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't v. Steel Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	1
<i>State v. McCave</i> , 805 N.W.2d 290 (Neb. 2011) .....	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 785 P.2d 1081 (Or. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 137 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 759 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Bay State Ambulance &amp; Hosp. Rental Serv., Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1989) ...	4
<i>United States v. Cicco</i> , 938 F.2d 441 (3d Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>United States v. Hemphill</i> , 748 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>United States v. Kaufmann (Kaufmann I)</i> , 951 F.2d 793 (7th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>United States v. Kaufmann (Kaufmann II)</i> , 985 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>United States v. King</i> , 257 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Leichter</i> , 160 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 24 F.3d 28 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 817 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	4, 6

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922 (2012).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1347 (2012).....	1

### United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3D1.1 (2014).....	2
---	---

### Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....	5
---------------------------	---

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14 ..... 6, 7

**Court and Litigation Documents**

Order, *United States v. Wilson*, No. 13-2461 (7th Cir. Sept. 26, 2013)..... 2

Order, *United States v. Wilson*, No. 13-2461 (7th Cir. Sept. 5, 2013)..... 4

**Other Authorities**

15B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3918.7 (2d. 1992) ..... 8
